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About This Guide

The D-Link DGS-1008MP Power over Ethernet
Gigabit Desktop Switch is a stand-alone plug-and-
play device. This Quick Installation Guide gives
step-by-step instructions for setting up the device.
The model you have purchased may appear slightly
different from the images shown in this guide. For
more detailed information about the switch, installation
process, making network connections, and technical
specifications, please refer to the User Manual or visit
http://www.dlink.com

Package Contents

These are the items included with your purchase:

¢ 8-Port DGS-1008MP Gigabit Ethernet PoE
Switch

¢ Quick Installation Guide

* AC power cord

* Four rubber feet

* Screws and two mounting brackets

If any of the above items are missing, please contact
your reseller.

Installation Guidelines

As with any electronic device, you should place the
equipment where it will not be subjected to extreme
temperatures or humidity, vibration, dust, direct
sunlight, or electromagnetic interference. Specifically,
the site you select should meet the following
requirements:

A. Install the DGS-1008MP in a cool and dry place.
The ambient temperature should be between
0 and 40 degrees Celsius (32 to 104 degrees
Fahrenheit). The relative humidity should be less
than 90 percent, non-condensing.

B. Install the switch in a site free from a strong
electromagnetic source. Surrounding electrical
devices should not exceed the electromagnetic
field (RFC) standards for IEC 801-3, Level 2 (3
V/M) field strength.

C. Make sure that the equipment receives adequate
ventilation. Leave at least 10 cm of space at
the left and right-hand side of the switch for
ventilation. Do not block the ventilation holes on
either side of the switch.

D. The power outlet should be within 1.2 meters of
the device.

E. Do not stack any device on top of the switch.

Switch Installation

The DGS-1008MP can easily be mounted in an EIA
standard size 19-inch rack which can be placed in a
wiring closet with other equipment or placed on a
desktop or shelf.
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Desktop or Shelf Installation

When installing the switch on a desktop or shelf, use
the rubber feet provided. Position and apply the rubber
feet to the bottom corners of the DGS-1008MP switch.

i Rubber Feet

Figure 1 - Attach rubber feet

Rack Installation

To install in a rack, attach the mounting brackets

to the switch’s side panels (one on each side) and
secure them with the screws provided. Then, use the
hardware provided with the equipment rack to mount
the switch in the rack.

Figure 3 - Mount switch in rack
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Setting up the DGS-1008MP
PoE Switch

This switch is a plug-and-play device.

1. Plug the AC power cord into a free wall socket,
then plug the other end of the power connector
into the DGS-1008MP. The Power LED will
illuminate confirming that the device has powered
up successfully.

2. Insert Ethernet cables with an RJ45 connector to
the 10/100/1000 Base-T PoE Ethernet port.

3. These ports also support automatic MDI/MDIX
crossover, eliminating the need for crossover
cables or uplink ports. Each port can be
connected directly to a server, hub, router, or
switch using regular straight-through twisted-pair
Ethernet cables.

Link/Act: 10/100M © Link < Act PoE: = Pwr OK
1000M @ Link - Act
PoE Max. 2 Link
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
PoE Max. 1 PoE
—Max.1—' —Max.2—

Figure 4 - LED indicators

LED Indicators

The LED indicators allow you to monitor, diagnose,
and troubleshoot any potential problem within the
switch, connection, or attached devices.

LED Color State Indication

Green On Power on

Power
Off Power off

Connection at

On 1000 Mbps

Green Reception or

Transmission at
1000 Mbps

Blinking

Link

(Port 1-8) On Connection at

10/100 Mbps

Amber Reception or

Transmission at
10/100 Mbps

Blinking

Off No Link

PoE device
PoE Amber On connected and
(Port 1-8) receiving power
Off No PoE device
PoE Max 1 Amber on PoE device load over
(Port 1-4) budget
PoE Max 2 off PoE device load
(Port 5-8) within limit
Troubleshooting

1. What should | do if a connected device is not
detected?

* Ensure the port LED is illuminated or
flashing. If not, try using a new LAN cable or
power cycling the switch.

2. What should | do if a PoE device is not powered
by the DGS-1008MP?

* Ensure that the total device load does not
exceed the maximum power budget of
140 watts.

Additional Information

Additional help and product information is available
online at http://www.dlink.com

Warranty Information

Please visit http://warranty.dlink.com/ for warranty
information for your region.

© 2017 D-Link Corporation. All rights reserved.
Trademarks or registered trademarks are the property
of their respective holders. Software and specifications
subject to change without notice.



O paHHOM pykoBoACTBe

HactonbHbin - kommyTatop D-Link DGS-1008MP
Power over Ethernet sBnseTcs aBTOHOMHbIM
ycTponcTBoM ¢ nopaepxkon Plug-and-Play. Kpatkoe
PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXWT MOLLAroBble MHCTPYKLMW MO
yCTaHOBKe yCTpoWcTBa. [Moxanyicra, noMHUTE, YTo
npvobpeTeHHas Bamy Moaenb MOXET HE3HaUYUTENbHO
oTnuyaTbCcsi OT u3obpaxeHnn B pykoBogcTee. [ns
nonyyeHust nogpobHon wuHdpopmaumm o Bawem
KOMMYTaTope, yCTaHOBKE COEAUHEHWIA 1 TEXHUYECKIX
XapakTepucTukax, noxanyncra, obpatutecb K
PYKOBOACTBY MONb30BaTENs WNW 3aiauTe Ha cant
http://www.dlink.ru

KomMnnekT noctaBku

B KOMNNeKT noctaskn BXOAUT CneaytoLlee:

« KommyTatop DGS-1008MP ¢ 8 noptamu
10/100/1000Base-T ¢ nogaepkon POE

 KpaTkoe pykOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKe

« Kabenb nutaHusi nepeMeHHoro Toka

* 4 pesnHOBbIE HOXKM

* BUHTbI 1 2 KpOHLUTEMHA NS MOHTaxa B CTOVKY

Ecnwm 4to-nn6o 13 nepedmcneHHoro oTCyTCTBYET,
noxarymncra, 06paTnTeCh K MOCTaBLLMKY.

Mepen nogknoyeHUeM K
cetn

Pasvectte koMmyTatop B MeCTe, 3alLMLLEHHOM
OT BO3OEUCTBUS  SKCTPEMArnbHbLIX — Temneparyp,
BMaXHOCTW, BUOPaLMK, MbinK, NPSIMbIX COMHEYHbIX
nyyeil U anekTpoMarHUTHbIX nonen. Cobniogaiite
CcreqytoLmMe Mepbl MPEAOCTOPOKHOCTU:

A. YcraHoBute  DGS-1008MP B cyxom #
npoxnagHom MecTe. Temneparypa [dorpkHa
6biTb B AvanasoHe ot 0 o 40 °C, BnaxHoOCTb
meHee 90 %, 6e3 koHaeHcarTa.

B. YcraHoBwuTe koMMyTaTOp B MECTE, 3alLUMLLEHHOM
OT BO3[EWCTBUSA CUIIbHBIX 3MEKTPOMAarHUTHbIX
nonew. OkpyxatoLpe anekTpuyeckne
ycTpoicTBa OOMKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATb
ctaHgapty IEC 801-3, Level 2 (3 V/M).

C. OcraBbTe Kkak MuHMMyM 10 cm cBoGogHOro
NpOCTpaHCTBa  BOKPYr  KOMMyTatopa  Ansi
obecrneyeHnst HopMarnbHoW BeHTURsiUMM. He
3aKpblBalTe BEHTUMSLMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS Ha
KOMMyTaTope.

D. OnekTpuyeckas poseTka [OImKHa HAXOANUTLCS Ha
paccTosiHui 1,2 MeTpa oT KoMMyTaTopa.

E. He pa3velaiite kakve-nmbo npeaMetbl Ha
NMOBEPXHOCTU KOMMYyTaTopa.

YctaHOBKa KOMMyTaTopa

MoxHo ycraHoBUTb KommyTatop DGS-1008MP B
cTaHgapTHyto EIA 19-aioimMoByto CTOIKy B CepBEPHON
KOMHaTe Wi pasMecTuTb Ha CTOMe UNnu Morke.

YctaHoBKa Ha cTone wunu
norike

Mpn ycTaHoBKe KOMMyTatopa Ha CTofie WK Morke
MCTONb3YiiTe PE3VNHOBbIE HOXK, BXOASLLME B KOMMIEKT
noctaBku. [NpuKkpenuTe pe3nHoBbIE HOXKU MO KpasiM
HWDKHEN naHenu kommyTtaTtopa DGS-1008MP.

NNNDDAd

i Rubber Feet

-

Puc. 1 - MNpukpenneHne peanHOBbIX HOXEK

YcTaHOBKa B CTOMKY

MpukpenuTe 2 KPOHLUITENHA K GOKOBLIM NaHensm
KOMMYyTaTopa (Mo OAHOMY Ha KaXKayto CTOPOHY) U1
3aKpEenuTe UX BUHTaMM, KOTOPbIE BXOASAT B KOMIEKT
nocTaBku. 3aTeM, UCMOMb3ys NpuUnaraemble BUHTBI,
YCTaHOBMTE KOMMYTaTOP B CTOVKY.

Puc. 3 — YcraHoBka koMmyTaTopa B CTOMKY
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YcraHoBKka kommyTtatopa DGS-
1008MP c nopgaepxxkoun PoE

[axHoe ycTpoiicTBo nogaepxveaeT Plug-and-Play.

1. Tlopkniounte Kabenb nuTaHMA K  CcBOOOOHOW
AINEeKTPUYECKON pPO3eTKE W K pasbeMy MUTaHWS Ha
kommyTatope DGS-1008MP. B noarteepxaeHvie
KOPPEKTHOTO MOAKITHOYEHUS HA YCTPOWCTBE 3aroputcst
MHOMKaTOP NUTaHUS.

2. Mopknitounte  Ethernet-kabens k  Ethernet-nopty
10/100/1000Base-T c nogaepxkon PoE.

3. OTn nopTbl Takke MoAAEePKMBAIOT aBTOMaTU4eckoe
onpeaenexwve nonspHoctv MDI/MDIX, yto uckntodaeT
HEeOBXOAMMOCTb  UCMONb30BaHUS  MEePEKPECTHbIX
kabenen wunu uplink-nopToB. Kaxabli NopT MOXHO
NOAKIMIOYNTE HaNPSIMYIO K CepBepy, KOHLIEHTpaTopy,
MapLLpyTM3aTopy WM KOMMYTatopy C MOMOLLbIO
npsimbix Ethernet-kabeneli Ha ocHoBe BUTOW Napbl.

Link/Act: 10/100M © Link = Act PoE:® Pwr OK
1000M @ Link = Act

PoE Max. 2 Link
1. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

PoE Max. 1 PoE
——Max. 1— —Max.2—

Puc. 4 - ugykaTopbl

UHauvkaTopbl

Enaronapﬂ MHOMKaATOpam MOXXHO OCYLLEeCTBNATb
MOHWUTOPWHI, BbINOMHATL AUArHOCTUKY, MOUCK 1
YyCTpaHeHue npoﬁneM B CoOeAnHeHUN Ha KoMmMmyTaTope
NI NOAKITHOYEHHbIX yCTpOVICTBaX.

WHovkatop Liser CocrosiHne Onucaxve
3eneHblit Foput MuTaHue BKOYEHO
Power
He roput MuTaHve Bbiko4eHO
YcraHoeneHo
Topur CoefMHEHHe Ha
ckopocTu 1000 MéuTt/c
BeneHblit
Mpvem v nepesadia
Muraet [laHHBIX Ha CKOPOCTN
1000 Méwut/c
Link
YcTaHoeneHo
(Mopr 1-8) Foput COefMHEHe Ha
ckopocTu 10/100 M6ut/c
HKentbin
Mpuem nnm nepesada
Muraet [iaHHbIX Ha CKOPOCTU
10/100 M6ut/c

He roput Hert coepnHeHus

PoE-ycTtpoiicTBo
Kentbiit Foput MOAKIIO4EHO 1 nonyyaet
PoE nuTanue
(Mopr 1-8)
He ropur PoE-ycTpoiicTBo He
OAKIOYEHO
PoE Max 1 SKenTuit Foput MpesbiweH Glompxet
(Mopr 1-4) motHocTn PoE
PoE Max 2 BtomkeT moLHocTn PoE
(Mopr 5-8) He ropu He npeBbILLeH

MNMouck n yctpaHeHue
HeMcnpaBHOCTEN

1. Yro pgenatb, ecnv NoaKIYeHHOE YCTPONCTBO
He obHapyxeHo?

* Y6eautecs, 4TO UHAMKATOP NopTa ropuT
UnM Muraet. B npotuBHoM criyyae
nonpoByiTe nepe3arpy3nTb KOMMYyTaTOp UMK
ncnonb3yvite Apyron kabens LAN.

2. Yo penatb, ecrn PoE-ycTpoicTBO He
nonyyaet nutaHue ot DGS-1008MP?

* Y6eouTech, YTO MOLLHOCTb, MOTpebnsemas
NOAKITHOYEHHBIMW YCTPOWCTBaMU, He
npeBbILLAET O6LLMIA GHODKET MOLLHOCTH
kommyTaropa (140 Br).

JononHunuTtenbHasn
nHdopmauma

[ins nony4eHns nomoLm n nHcopmaummn sanaute
Ha canT http://lwww.dlink.ru

UHdopmaumsa o rapaHTum

[ns nony4eHns nHcpopmaLmm o rapaHTv B Baem
pervioHe, noxanyicra, NpoMAnTe Mo Cebirike
http://warranty.dlink.com/.

© 2017 D-Link Corporation. Bce npaBa 3aluuLeHbl.
ToproBble  MapkM U 3aperucTpupoBaHHble
TOProOBblE Mapku  SIBMSIOTCH  COBCTBEHHOCTHIO
ux Briagensues. lNporpaMmHoe oGecneyeHve u
TEXHUYECKME XapaKTEPUCTUKA MOTYT U3MEHSITLCS
6e3 yBeJOMIIEHVSI.



TexHUYECKME XapaKTEPUCTUKM

O6Lwumre

Pa3vep 11 AOIMOB AN1A YCTAaHOBKM B CTOMKY/HACTONbHOTO pa3mellieHus, Bbicota 1U
Moptbl 8 noprtos 10/100/1000Base-T

IEEE 802.3i 10Base-T Ethernet IEEE 802.3az Energy Efficient Ethernet
CranmapTs! IEEE 802.3u 100Base-TX Fast Ethernet YnpaeneHue notokom IEEE 802.3x B pexume

hap IEEE 802.3ab 1000Base-T Gigabit Ethernet nonypynneKkca/nosiHoro gynnekca

IEEE 802.3at Power over Ethernet AsTocornacosaHue ANSI/IEEE 802.3 NWay
KommyTaumoHHas 16 M6ut/c
matpuua
AsTOONpeaeneHue

NoNAPHOCTU Kabens

AsToonpegaeneHue nonapHoct MDI/MDI-X

MeTog nepegaun Store-and-forward
Tabnuua MAC- . .

4K 3anucen Ha yCTPOCTBO
appecos

Bydep naketos

192 K6 Ha ycTpoiicTBo

CKopocTb
$VNBTPaLMM NakeToB

Ethernet: 14 880 nakeTtoB B

CeKyHay Ha nopt CeKyHAy Ha nopt

Fast Ethernet: 148 800 nakeTos B

Gigabit Ethernet: 1 488 000
NaKeToB B CEKYHAY Ha MnopT

Ethernet:

CKopocTb nepepaun 10 MéwuT/c (nonyaynnekc) Fast Ethernet: Gigabit Ethernet:
P P Y yv 100 M6wuT/c (nonyaynnekxc) 2000 M6wuT/c (MonHbIiA
[aHHbIX 20 M6uT/C (NonHbIn .
200 M6wuT/c (MomHbIi AynneKc) AynneKc)
Llynnekc)
10Base-T:
100Base-TX: 1000Base-T:
Coreanie Kabenn fgg S)AT 3/4/5/5€ (MK | \;1p CAT 5/56 (Makc. 100 M) UTP CAT 5/5e(makc. 100 m)
EIA/TIA-568 100-Om STP (makc. | EIA/TIA-568 100-Om STP
EIA/TIA-586 100-Om STP
100 m) (makc. 100 m)
(makc. 100 m)

UNADIAd



PYCCKUu

dusmyeckme xapakTepucTUKn

WHpnkaTopb!

Ha nopr: Activity / Link n Speed
Ha nopr: Power / Status

PoE Max 1: noptbl 1-4
PoE Max 2: noptbl 5-8

Pasmepbl

280 Mm x 180 MM X 44 MM

MuTaHune Ha Bxope

Ot 100 o 240 B nepemeHHOro ToKa,
50/60 'y

MakcumanbHbI 6rogkeT POE

140 Bt

MoTpe6nsiemas MOLHOCTb

11,2 BT (PoE BbIKni04eH0)
141,85 BT (PoE BKntoueHo)

PoE po 30 Bt Ha nopt

Temnepatypa Pa6ouas: ot 0 40 40 °C XpaHeHus: oT-10 go 70 °C
. 10, () . ()
BRakHOCTH Mpw akcnnyataumm: ot 0% Ao 95% 6e3 | Mpw xpaHeHuu: ot 0% [0 95% 6e3
KoHAeHcaTa KoHAeHcaTa
CEClass A
EMI FCC Class A gg&fg‘::sAA
VCCl Class A
cuL acc
besonacHocTb B BSMI
LvD

dusnyeckme xapakTepuCcTUKU

Mopenb

OnucaHne

DGS-1008MP

KommyTatop ¢ 8 nopTtamu ¢ NoAAEPKKOiA

PoE




Acerca de esta guia

El Switch Gigabit con Power over Ethernet (PoE)
DGS-1008MP de D-Link es un dispositivo plug-and-
play independiente. Esta guia de instalacion rapida
proporciona instrucciones paso a paso para configurar
el dispositivo. EI modelo que ha adquirido puede ser
ligeramente diferente de las imagenes mostradas en
esta guia. Para obtener informacion méas detallada
sobre el Switch, el proceso de instalacién, conexiones
de red, y las especificaciones técnicas, por favor
consulte el Manual de Usuario o visite
http://www.dlink.com

Contenidos Del Paquete

Estos son los elementos que se incluyen con su
compra:

* Switch 8 puertos DGS-1008MP Gigabit Ethernet
PoE

* Guia de instalacion rapida

* Cable de alimentacion AC

 Cuatro patas de goma

* Tornillos y dos soportes de montaje para rack (19”)
Si alguno de los items anteriores no estan disponibles,
por favor péngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Pautas para la instalacion

Como con cualquier dispositivo electrénico, debe
colocar el equipo en un lugar en el que no sera sometido
a temperaturas extremas o humedad, vibracién, polvo,
luz solar directa, o a la interferencia electromagnética.
En concreto, el sitio que usted seleccione debe cumplir
con los siguientes requisitos:

A. Instale el DGS-1008MP en un lugar fresco y seco.
La temperatura ambiente debe estar entre 0 y 40
grados centigrados (32 a 104 grados Fahrenheit). La
humedad relativa debe ser inferior a 90 por ciento, sin
condensacion.

B. Instale el Switch en un sitio libre de fuertes fuentes
electromagnéticas. Dispositivos eléctricos alrededor
no deben exceder los estdndares de campo
electromagnético (RFC) para IEC 801-3, intensidad
de campo Nivel 2 (3V /M).

C. Asegurese de que el equipo reciba una ventilacion
adecuada. Deje al menos 10 cm. de espacio en
la parte izquierda y derecha del Switch para la
ventilacién. No bloguee los orificios de ventilacion a
cada lado del switch de comunicacién.

D.La toma de corriente debe estar dentro de una
distancia de 1,2 metros del dispositivo.

E. No apile cualquier dispositivo en la parte superior del
Switch.

Instalacion del Switch

ElI DGS-1008MP puede ser faciimente montado en un
Rack de tamafio estandar EIA de 19 pulgadas que se
puede colocar en un armario de cableado con otros
equipos o colocarse en un escritorio o estante.

Instalacion de Sobremesa o
Estante

Al instalar el Switch en un escritorio o estante, utilice
las patas de goma proporcionadas. Posicione y pegue
las patas de goma en las esquinas inferiores del Switch
DGS-1008MP.

1 Rubber Feet

Figura 1 - Fijar los patas de goma

Instalacion en Rack

Para instalar en un rack, fije los soportes de montaje
a los paneles laterales del Switch (uno en cada lado)
y fijelo con los tornillos suministrados. A continuacion,
utilice el hardware suministrado con el rack para
montar el Switch en el Rack.

Figura 3 - Montaje de Switch en Rack
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Configuracion del Switch PoE
DGS-1008MP

Este switch es un dispositivo plug-and-play.

1. Enchufe el cable de alimentacién AC a una toma
de corriente libre, luego conecte el otro extremo del
conector de alimentaciéon de la DGS-1008MP. El
LED de encendido se iluminara de confirmar que el
dispositivo se ha encendido correctamente.

2. Inserte los cables Ethernet con un conector RJ45 al
puerto PoE Ethernet 10/100/1000 Base-T.

3. Estos puertos también admiten crossover MDI
/ MDIX automatico, eliminando la necesidad de
cables cruzados o puertos de enlace ascendente.
Cada puerto puede conectarse directamente a
un servidor, hub, router o switch mediante cables
de conexion directa a través de Ethernet de par
trenzado regulares.

Link/Act: 10/100M © Link < Act PoE: = Pwr OK
1000M @ Link -=- Act
PoE Max. 2 Link
1. 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
PoE Max. 1 PoE
—Max. 1— —Max.2—

Figura 4 - Indicadores LED

Indicadores LED

Los indicadores LED le permiten monitorear, diagnosticar
y solucionar cualquier problema potencial dentro del
switch, conexidn, o los dispositivos conectados.

LED Color Estado Indicacién
Verde | Encendido Encendido
Power
Apagado Apagado
Encendido Conexién a 1000
Mbps
Verde Recepcion o
Parpadeo Transmisién a 1000
Mbps
Link -
(Port 1-8) Encendido Conexién a 10/100
Mbps
Ambar Recepcion o
Parpadeo | Transmisién a 10/100
Mbps
Apagado Sin enlace

i Dispositivo PoE
Ambar | Encendido conectado y
PoE recibiendo energia
(Port 1-8)
No hay Dispositivo
Apagado POE
PoE Max1 | . ) Dispositivo PoE sobre
(Port 1-4) | Ambar | Encendido la capacidad
PoE Max 2 Dispositivo PoE
(Port 5-8) Apagado dentro del limite

Solucion De Problemas

1. ¢Qué debo hacer si no se detecta un dispositivo
conectado?

* Asegurese de que el LED del puerto se ilumina o
parpadea. Si no, pruebe a utilizar un nuevo cable

LAN o apagando el Switch.

2. ;Qué debo hacer si un dispositivo PoOE no es
alimentado por el DGS-1008MP?

* Asegurese de que la carga total del dispositivo no
ha superado el presupuesto maximo de potencia
de 140 watts.

Informacion Adicional

Ayuda adicional e informacion de productos esta
disponible en linea en http://www.dlink.com

Informacion sobre la garantia

Por favor, visite http://warranty.dlink.com/
informacién de garantia para su regién.

para

© 2017 de D-Link Corporation. Todos los derechos
reservados. Las marcas comerciales o marcas
comerciales registradas son propiedad de sus
respectivos titulares. Software y especificaciones estan
sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.



Sobre este Guia

O Switch Energia por Ethernet Gigabit DGS-1008MP
é um dispositivo autossuficiente de plug-and-play .
Este Guia de instalacao Rapida fornece instrugcoes
passo a passo para configurar o equipamento. O
modelo que possui pode parecer levemente diferente
das imagens mostradas neste guia.

Para informacdes detalhadas sobre o switch,
processo de instalacao, realizando conexdes da rede
e especificacdes técnicas, por gentileza, verifique
o Manual do Usuario ou acesse http://www.dlink.
com.br

Conteudo da Embalagem

Estes sdo os itens inclusos em sua compra:

* Switch Energia por Ethernet Gigabit
DGS-1008MP de 8 portas

* Guia de instalacdo rapida

* Cabo de energia AC

¢ Quatro pés de borracha

* Parafusos e dois suportes para montagem
Se algum destes itens estiver faltando, por gentileza
entre em contato com sua revendedora.

Diretrizes para instalacao

Como acontece com qualquer dispositivo eletrénico,
voceé deve colocar o equipamento onde ele nao sera
submetido a temperaturas extremas ou umidade,
vibragdo, poeira, luz solar direta, ou interferéncia
eletromagnética. Especificamente, o local que vocé
selecionar deve atender aos seguintes requisitos:

A. Instale o DGS-1008MP em um lugar fresco e
seco. A temperatura ambiente deve estar entre 0
e 40 graus Celsius (32 a 104 graus Fahrenheit). A
umidade relativa deve ser inferior a 90 por cento,
sem condensagao.

B. Instale o Switch em um local livre de uma forte
fonte eletromagnética. dispositivos elétricos ao
redor ndo devem exceder os padrdes campo
eletromagnético (RFC) para IEC 801-3, nivel 2 (3
V /M) intensidade do campo.

C. Certifique-se de que o equipamento recebe
ventilacéo adequada. Deixe pelo menos 10 cm de
espaco no lado direito e esquerdo do switch para
ventilagdo. N&o bloqueie os orificios de ventilagdo
em ambos os lados do switch.

D. A tomada deve estar dentro de 1,2 metros do
dispositivoo.

E. Nao empilhar qualquer dispositivo na parte
superior do switch.

Instalacao do Switch

O DGS-1008MP pode ser facimente montado em
um rack EIA tamanho padrao de 19 polegadas, que
pode ser colocado em um arméario de fiagdo com
outros equipamentos ou colocado sobre uma mesa ou
prateleira.

Instalacado em Mesa ou
Prateleira

Ao instalar o switch em uma mesa ou prateleira, use
os pés de borracha fornecidos. Posicione e insira os
pés de borracha nos cantos inferiores do switch DGS-
1008MP.

1 Rubber Feet

Figura 1 — Insira os pés de borracha

Instalacao em Rack

Para instalar em um rack, insira os suportes de
montagem para os painéis laterais do switch (um
em cada lado) e parafuse-os com os parafusos
fornecidos. Em seguida, use o Hardware fornecido
com o rack de equipamentos para montar o switch
no rack.

Figura 3 — Monte o switch no rack
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Configurando o switch DGS-
1008MP PoE

Este switch é um dispositivo plug-and-play.

1. Conecte o cabo de energia AC a uma tomada livre,
em seguida, ligue a outra extremidade do conector
de energia do DGS-1008MP. O LED Power ira
acender confirmando que o dispositivo esteja
ligado com éxito.

2. Insira os cabos Ethernet com um conector RJ45 a
porta Ethernet 10/100/1000 Base-T PoE.

3. Essas portas também suportam o cruzamento
automatico de MDI/MDIX, eliminando a
necessidade de cabos de cruzamento ou portas de
uplink. Cada porta pode ser conectada diretamente
a um servidor, hub, roteador ou switch usando
cabos straight-through de par trancado regulares
de Ethernet.

Link/Act: 10/100M © Link
1000M @ Link

Act PoE:
Act

Pwr OK

PoE Max. 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8
PoE

—Max.1—' —Max.2—

PoE Max. 1
Figura 4 — LEDs Indicadores

LEDs Indicadores

Os LEDs indicadores permitem monitorar, diagnosticar e
solucionar possiveis problemas com o switch, conexao
ou dispositivos conectados.

LED Color State Indication
Verde Ligado Power on
Power
Apagado Power off
Ligado Conexao a 1000
9 Mbps
Verde Recepcio ou
Piscando Transmiss&o a 1000
Mbps
Link
(Portas Ligado Conexao a 10/100
1-8) 9 Mbps
Ambar Recepcao ou
Piscando Transmissao a
10/100 Mbps
Desligado Sem Link

R Dispositivo POE
PoE Ambar Ligado conectado e
(Portas recebendo energia
1-8)
Desligado Sem dispositivo PoE
PoE Max 1 | . . Dispositivo PoE sobre
(Portas | Ambar | Ligado o limite
1-4)
PoE Max 2 . Dispositivo POE
(Portas Desligado dentro do limite
5-8)

Solucao de Problemas

1. O que devo fazer se um dispositivo conectado nao é
detectado?

 Verifique se o LED da porta esta aceso ou
piscando. Se nao, tente utilizar um novo cabo

LAN ou reiniciar o switch.

2. O que devo fazer se um dispositivo PoE nado é
energizado pela DGS-1008MP?

» Certifique-se de que o dispositivo nao excede o
limite maximo de poténcia de 140 watts.

Informacoes Adicionais

Auxilio adicional e informagdes do produto estao
disponibilizadas em http://www.dlink.com.br

Informacoes sobre a garantia

Por  gentileza  visite
landingPages/garantia/ para
garantia de sua regiéo.

http://www.dlink.com.br/
informagbes sobre a

©2017 D-Link Corporation. Todos os direitos reservados.
Marcas comerciais ou marcas registradas sao de
propriedade de seus respectivos titulares. Software e
especificacdes estdo sujeitos a alteracdo sem aviso
prévio.
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Tentang Panduan Ini

D-Link DGS-1008MP Power over Ethernet Gigabit
Desktop Switch adalah perangkat plug-and-play
yang berdiri sendiri. Panduan Instalasi Cepat ini
memberikan petunjuk langkah-demi-langkah cara
menyiapkan perangkat. Model yang telah Anda beli
mungkin tampak sedikit berbeda dari gambar yang
ditampilkan dalam panduan ini. Untuk informasi lebih
detail mengenai switch, proses instalasi, membuat
koneksi jaringan, dan spesifikasi teknis, silakan lihat
Manual Pengguna atau kunjungan
http://www.dlink.com

Isi Paket

Dibawah ini adalah daftar barang yang termasuk
dengan pembelian Anda:

¢ 8-Port DGS-1008MP Gigabit Ethernet PoE
Switch

¢ Panduan Instalasi Cepat

¢ kabel daya AC

* Empat kaki karet

¢ Sekrup dan dua mounting bracket
Jika terdapat salah satu item di atas yang hilang,
harap hubungi penjual.

Panduan Instalasi

Seperti halnya perangkat elektronik, Anda harus
menempatkan peralatan di tempat yang tidak
terekspos suhu ekstrim, kelembaban, getaran,
debu, sinar matahari langsung, atau interferensi
elektromagnetik. Secara khusus, tempat yang Anda
pilih harus memenuhi persyaratan sebagai berikut:

A. Pasang DGS-1008MP di tempat yang dingin
dan kering. Suhu lingkungan harus antara O
dan 40 derajat Celcius (32 sampai 104 derajat
Fahrenheit). Kelembaban relatif harus kurang
dari 90 persen, non-kondensasi.

B. Instal switch di area bebas dari sumber
elektromagnetik yang kuat. Medan
elektromagnetik (RFC) sekitar perangkat tidak
boleh melebihi standar IEC 801-3, Level 2 (3 V
/M).

C. Pastikan bahwa peralatan menerima ventilasi
yang cukup. Meninggalkan setidaknya ruang 10
cm di sisi kiri dan kanan tombol untuk ventilasi.
Jangan menghalangi lubang ventilasi pada
kedua sisi switch.

D. stopkontak harus berada dalam jarak 1,2 meter
dari perangkat.

E. Jangan menumpuk perangkat apapun di atas
switch.

Instalasi Switch

DGS-1008MP dapat dengan mudah dipasang di rak
ukuran standar 19-inci yang dapat ditempatkan dalam
ruang dengan peralatan lain atau ditempatkan pada
desktop atau rak.

Instalasi pada meja atau rak

Saat memasang switch di meja atau rak, gunakan kaki
karet yang disediakan. Posisikan dan tempelkan kaki
karet ke sudut bawah switch DGS-1008MP.

i Rubber Feet

-

Gambar 1 - Pasang kaki karet

Instalasi Rak

Untuk menginstal di rak, pasang mounting bracket

di panel samping switch (satu di setiap sisi) dan
amankan dengan sekrup yang disediakan. Kemudian,
gunakan perlengkapan yang disediakan oleh rak
untuk memasang switch di rak.

Gambar 3 — Pasang switch di rak

VISINOANI VSVYHV4



<
7
w
z
(®)
Q
Z
<
%)
<
I
<
@

Pengaturan Switch DGS- Perangkat PoE
1008MP POE PoE Kuning | Menyala terhub_ung dan
(Port 1-8) menerima daya
Switch ini adalah perangkat plug-and-play. Mat Bukan perangkat PoE
_ PoE . Perangkat PoE melebihi
1. Colokkan kabel daya AC ke stopkontak, kemudian | Max1 Kuning | Menyala batas
pasang ujung konektor daya dari DGS-1008MP. | (Port 1-4)
Power LED akan menyala mengkonfirmasikan bahwa PoE b ot PoE masih
(o] : erangkat Fot masii
perangkat telah menyala dengan sukses. Max 2 Mati dalam batasan
(Port 5-8)
2. Masukkan kabel Ethernet dengan konektor RJ45 ke

port PoE Ethernet 10/100/1000-T Base.
Penanganan Masalah
3. Port ini juga mendukung auto MDI/MDIX crossover,
menghilangkan kebutuhan kabel crossover atau port 1. Apa yang harus saya lakukan jika perangkat yang
uplink. Setiap port dapat dihubungkan langsung ke terhubung tidak terdeteksi?
server, hub, router, atau switch dengan menggunakan

kabel Ethernet twisted-pair straight-through biasa. * Pastikan port LED menyala atau berkedip.

Jika tidak, coba gunakan kabel LAN baru atau
matikan dan hidupkan switch.

Link/Act: 10/100M © Link = Act PoE:« Pwr OK
1000M © Link - Act 2. Apa yang harus saya lakukan jika perangkat PoE

tidak didukung oleh DGS-1008MP?

* Pastikan bahwa beban total perangkat tidak
melebihi anggaran daya maksimum 140 watt.

PoE Max. 2 Link .
s 224510 Informasi Tambahan
— Max. 1— — Max.2—
o Bantuan tambahan dan informasi produk tersedia secara
Gambar 4 - LED indikator online di http:z/www.dlink.com
Indikator LED Informasi garansi

Indikator LED memungkinkan Anda untuk memonitor, gjjahkan kunjungi  httpz/warranty.diink.com/  untuk
mendiagnosa, dan memecahkan masalah potensial informasi garansi wilayah Anda.

dalam switch, koneksi, atau perangkat yang terpasang.
© 2017 D-Link Corporation. Semua hak dilindungi. Merek

LED Warna | Status Indikasi daga_ng atau merek dagang terdaftar adalah miIilf_dar@
- masing-masing pemegang. Software dan spesifikasi
Power Hijau | Menyala Perangkat Menyala dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
Mati Perangkat Mati
Menyala Kecepatan koneksi 1000
V: Mbps
Hijau Sedang menerima
Berkedip atau mengirim pada
kecepatan 1000 Mbps
Link .
Kecepatan koneksi
(Port 1-8) Menyala 10/100 Mbps
Kuning

Sedang menerima
Berkedip atau mengirim pada
kecepatan 10/100 Mbps

Mati Tidak ada koneksi
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